

No. SC86095

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

MARCELLUS WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM ST. LOUIS COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE EMMETT M. O'BRIEN, JUDGE**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0899
(573) 751-3321**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

STANDARD of REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 27

 I. (Prosecutorial Misconduct) 27

 A. The record shows that the State complied with all
 discovery requests and did not withhold documents
 or information from defense counsel 28

 B. Appellant’s post-conviction motion does not allege
 facts, but only conclusions, that the State sought to
 manufacture trial testimony 32

 C. The State did not possess any of Mr. Cole’s or Ms.
 Asaro’s personal records containing “impeaching
 information” that had not already been turned over to
 the defense 33

 D. The motion court’s judgment overruling these claims of
 prosecutorial misconduct was not clearly erroneous35

 II. (Cole Impeachment Evidence) 42

 A. The alleged testimony of Mr. Cole’s family members 42

B. Mr. Cole’s drug, mental health, and psychiatric records	50
III. (Asaro Impeachment Evidence)	57
A. Mr. Hopson’s and Ms. Bailey’s impeachment testimony	57
B. The impeachment testimony of Ms. Asaro’s mother	59
C. Impeachment testimony from Appellant’s family members regarding Appellant’s car	62
D. Allegations regarding the testing of Ms. Asaro’s hair, blood, and fiber evidence	63
V. (Continuance)	74
A. The record regarding Appellant’s continuance motion	74
B. Appellate counsel was not ineffective for deciding not to pursue the continuance issue on appeal	77
VI. (Limiting Instruction)	80
A. The escape evidence presented at trial	80
B. Trial counsel were not ineffective in not requesting a limiting instruction	82
VII. (Mitigation Evidence)	87
A. Penalty phase mitigation theory and evidence	87
B. The failure to present evidence of Appellant’s horrendous childhood was not ineffective assistance,	

but constituted a strategically reasonable choice . . .	91
VIII. (Indictment)	94
IX. (Execution-Impact Evidence)	101
X. (Constitutionality of Lethal Injection)	106
XI. (“Conflict of Interest”)	109
XII. (Right to Testify)	112
A. The record concerning Appellant’s testifying at trial	112
B. The motion court did not clearly err in finding that trial	
counsel advised Appellant about the right to testify	
and did not fail to allow him to do so	114
C. Appellant’s failure to testify during the penalty phase	
was not prejudicial	116
XIII. (Rejection of Post-Conviction Counsel)	123
CONCLUSION	130
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	98
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	97
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2003)	22, 23, 85
<i>Bittick v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	128
<i>Black v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2004)	49
<i>Blair v. Armontrout</i> , 916 F.2d 1310 (8 th Cir. 1990)	98
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	95-97
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	69
<i>Bullard v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 921 (Mo. banc 1993)	126
<i>Burgin v. State</i> , 847 S.W.2d 836 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	40
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	104
<i>Camillo v. State</i> , 757 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)	77
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 817 A.2d 1033 (Pa. 2002)	104
<i>Crews v. State</i> , 7 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	72
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 919 (Tex. Cr. App. 1992)	104
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2000)	25
<i>Hartman v. Lee</i> , 283 F.3d 190 (4 th Cir. 2002)	98
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 711 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1986)	40, 41
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2004)	44, 58

<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	77
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	102
<i>Mallett v. State</i> , 769 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1989)	77
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000) 22-24, 45, 83, 91, 107	
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2000)	77
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 873 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. banc 1994)	108
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 905 P.2d 420 (Cal. 1995)	104
<i>Reuscher v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. banc 1994)	77
<i>Ringo v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. banc 2003)	23, 26
<i>Rousan v. State</i> , 48 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2001)	44
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 123 S.Ct. 732 (2003)	99, 100
<i>Sidebottom v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1989)	23
<i>Smulls v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. banc 2002)	23, 95
<i>State ex rel. C.J.V. v. Jamison</i> , 973 S.W.2d 183 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) ...	71
<i>State ex rel. Haley v. Groose</i> , 873 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. banc 1994)	108
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997) ...	23, 24, 38, 39, 70
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1995)	78
<i>State v. Bucklew</i> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1998)	71
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 955 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. banc 1997)	40
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. banc 1994)	46
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998)	65, 72

<i>State v. Clemons</i> , 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1997)	25
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. banc 2002)	94, 95
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003)	32, 33, 94
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 983 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999)	77, 103
<i>State v. Feltrop</i> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1991)	52
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. banc 2000)	23, 44, 45, 65, 70, 72
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 103 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. banc 2003)	94
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004)	94
<i>State v. Gollaher</i> , 905 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	44
<i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 65 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	52, 53
<i>State v. Harger</i> , 804 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)	54
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 870 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. banc 1994)	24
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)	78
<i>State v. Kirk</i> , 918 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996)	40
<i>State v. Kreutzer</i> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1996)	126
<i>State v. Loftin</i> , 68 A.2d 677 (N.J. 1996)	104
<i>State v. Long</i> , 140 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2004)	46, 47
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 925 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	55
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 963 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	55
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 418 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1967)	99
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1994)	110

<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997)	41, 44
<i>State v. Redman</i> , 916 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1996)	39, 110
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 835 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 1992)	52
<i>State v. Roll</i> , 942 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. banc 1997)	110, 111
<i>State v. Seiter</i> , 949 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	52-54
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2000)	102
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 940 P.2d 1239 (Wash. 1997)	104
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 879 P.2d 162 (Or. 1994)	104, 105
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 18 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	71
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004)	94
<i>State v. Suter</i> , 931 S.W.2d 856 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996)	39
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004)	51
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1997)	69, 102
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002)	94, 95
<i>State v. Twenter</i> , 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. banc 1991)	44, 46, 122
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1995)	39, 110
<i>State v. White</i> , 790 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	40
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003) ...	21, 64, 65, 82, 92
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. banc 2000)	45
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23
<i>White v. State</i> , 939 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1997)	24

<i>Wilcher v. State</i> , 697 So.2d 1087 (Miss. 1997)	104
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991)	22
<i>Winfield v. State</i> , 93 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. banc 2002)	25, 84, 118, 128

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules, and Instructions

MAI-Cr 3d 310.12	80, 82
MO. CONST. art. V, § 3	10
Rule 25.03	69
Rule 25.04	69
Rule 29.15	22
Rule 29.16	125
Rule 58.01	71
Section 546.740, RSMo 2000	108
Section 559.125, RSMo 2000	71
Section 565.005.1, RSMo 2000	94
Section 565.020, RSMo 1994	10
Section 569.020, RSMo 1994	10
Section 569.160, RSMo 1994	10
Section 571.015, RSMo 1994	10
